operations assuming the carve-out charges were netted against gross
   expenses according to their nature rather than presented as other operating
   income and expenses:

   29

VARTA CONSUMER BATTERY GROUP

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--GERMAN GAAP - CONTINUED

Nine months ended September 30, 2002:

- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Reclassify   Reclassify
   other   other
   operating   operating
   As reported   income   expense   Adjusted

   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Other operating income   16,687   -4,717   --   11,970
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Personnel costs   -66,155   2,643   -1,993   -65,505
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Depreciation on intangible and tangible fixed assets   -7,275   136   -244   -7,383
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Other operating expenses   -80,547   1,938   2,237   -76,372
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Year ended December 31, 2001:

- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Reclassify   Reclassify
   other   other
   operating   operating
   As reported   income   expense   Adjusted

   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Other operating income   20,822   -8,716   --   12,106
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Personnel costs   -87,787   4,598   -2,930   -86,119
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Depreciation on intangible and tangible fixed assets   -10,757   198   -703   -11,263
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Other operating expenses   -105,764   3,920   3,633   -98,211
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Year ended December 31, 2000:

- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Reclassify   Reclassify
   other   other
   operating   operating
   As reported   income   expense   Adjusted

   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's   Euro 000's
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Other operating income   27,906   -10,683   --   17,223
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Personnel costs   -95,501   4,085   -2,069   93,485
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Depreciation on intangible and tangible fixed assets   -10,073   311   -313   -10,075
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Other operating expenses   -112,021   6,287   2,382   -103,352
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   All above charges were determined based on analysis of time estimates,
   headcount, transaction statistics, and certain similar activity-based data
   and have been determined in a consistent manner to the future charges which
   will be incurred as a result of the service agreements described below. In
   management's opinion, while the allocation methods and resulting
   allocations described above are reasonable, they may not be indicative of
   the costs that would have been incurred if VARTA Consumer Battery Group had

[…]

----------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $1,018,374
   ==========

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Rayovac
   Corporation   VARTA
   12 Months   12 Months
   Ended   Ended
   September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2002   2002   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   --------------   -----------

Net sales   $ 572,736   $ 371,810   $  (1,304) (A)   $ 943,242

Cost of goods sold   334,147   228,038   (844) (A)   561,341
Special charges   1,210   --   --   1,210
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit   237,379   143,772   (460)   380,691

Operating expenses:
   Selling   104,374   90,680   --   195,054
   General and administrative   56,900   18,624   1,838  (D)   77,362
   Research and development   13,084   6,803   --   19,887
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   174,358   116,107   1,838   292,303
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income from operations   63,021   27,665   (2,298)   88,388

Interest expense   16,048   2,299   22,385  (E)   40,732
Other expense, net   1,290   1,549   --   2,839
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income before income taxes and extraordinary item   45,683   23,817   (24,683)   44,817

Income tax expense (benefit)   16,446   11,797   (9,380) (F)   18,863
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income before extraordinary item   $  29,237   $  12,020   $ (15,303)   $  25,954
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic net income per common share:
   Income before extraordinary item   $   0.92   $   0.82
   =========   =========
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding   31,775   31,775
   =========   =========